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CITY OF FREMONT BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS 
MARCH 22, 2017 - 4:15 P.M. 

A meeting of the Board of Public Works was held on March 22, 2017 at 4:15 p.m. in the 2nd floor 
meeting room at 400 East Military, Fremont, Nebraska. The meeting was preceded by publicized 
notice in the Fremont Tribune and the agenda displayed in the Municipal Building. The meeting 
was open to the public. A continually current copy of the agenda was available for public 
inspection at the office of the General Manger, Department of Utilities, 400 East Military. The 
agenda was distributed to the Board of Public Works on March 20, 2017 and posted, along with 
the supporting documents, on the City’s website. A copy of the open meeting law is posted 
continually for public inspection. 

ROLL CALL 
Roll call showed Board Members Shelso, and Sawtelle, Vering, and Hoegemeyer present, Behrens 
absent. 4 present, 1 absent. Others in attendance included Brian Newton, General 
Manager/Interim City Administrator; Jody Sanders, Finance Dir.; Al Kasper, Dir. Engineering; John 
Hemschemeyer, Dir. HR; Keith Kontor, WWTP Supt.; and Dean Kavan, Stores Supervisor; Jeff 
Shanahan, Power Plant Superintendent; Mike Royuk, Electric Dist. Supt.; Kirk Hillrichs, Gas Sys. 
Supt.; Larry Andreasen, Water Dept. Supt.; Lottie Mitchell, Exec. Asst.  

APPROVE MINUTES 
Moved by Member Vering and seconded by Member Hoegemeyer to approve the minutes of 
the March 8, 2017 meeting. Motion carried 4-0. 

CONSIDER ACCOUNTS PAYABLE – 2nd HALF OF MARCH 2017 
Sanders presented the report. It was moved by Member Shelso and seconded by Member 
Hoegemeyer to approve accounts payable in the amount of $1,734,778.79. Motion carried 4-
0. 

REVIEW STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND NET POSITION FOR JANUARY 2017 
(STAFF REPORT) 
The Board received and reviewed the Statement of Operation and Net Positions for 
January 2017. Sanders answered several questions about the operations report. Moved 
by Member Shelso and seconded by Member Vering to accept the report. Motion carried 
4-0.

CONSIDER BID FOR LON D. WRIGHT POWER PLANT UNIT 8 EXCITER 
REPLACEMENT (STAFF REPORT) 
Shanahan answered questions regarding the exciter equipment.  Moved by Member 
Shelso and seconded by Member Hoegemeyer to approve bid for Unit 8 Exciter 
Replacement at Lon D. Wright Power Plant and recommend approval to the City 
Council.  Motion carried 4-0. 

CONSIDER BID FOR LON D. WRIGHT POWER PLANT RAIL TRACK REPAIR 
(STAFF REPORT) 
Shanahan answered questions regarding the rail track repairs.  Moved by Member 
Vering and seconded by Member Hoegemeyer to approve bid for Rail Track Repair at 
Lon D. Wright Power Plant and recommend approval to the City Council.  Motion carried 
4-0.
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CONSIDER BID FOR ENGINEERING AND COST ESTIMATE FOR NATURAL GAS 
MAIN UPGRADE (STAFF REPORT) 
Hillrichs answered questions regarding gas main upgrade.  Moved by Member 
Hoegemeyer and seconded by Member Shelso to approve bid for Natural Gas Main 
Upgrade Engineering and Cost Estimate and recommend approval to the City Council.  
Motion carried 4-0. 

REVIEW COLLECTIONS REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 2017 (STAFF REPORT) 
Moved by Member Vering and seconded by Member Hoegemeyer to accept the Collections 
Report.  Motion carried 4-0. 

INVESTMENTS 
Sanders presented the Board with information on Department of Utilities’ investments. 
Moved by Member Shelso and seconded by Member Hoegemeyer to receive Investment 
Report.  Motion carried 4-0.  

GENERAL MANAGER UPDATE (NO BOARD ACTION IS REQUESTED). 
Andreasen presented the Water/Sewer Department Annual Report.  Royuk presented the 
annual Reliability Report, noting the low rate of outages and high reliability record in 
Fremont. 

ADJOURNMENT 
Moved by Member Hoegemeyer and seconded by Member Vering the motion to adjourn the 
meeting at 5:42 p.m. Motion carried 4-0. 

_____________________________ ______________________________ 
Allen Sawtelle, Chairman Toni Vering, Secretary 

_____________________ _____________________ ____________________ 
Dennis Behrens David Shelso Erik Hoegemeyer 
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PREPARED 03/28/2017 8:51:50 EXPENDITURE APPROVAL LIST
PROGRAM: GM339L REPORT PARAMETER SELECTIONS

EAL DESCRIPTION: EAL: 03282017 ANDERSEND
PAYMENT TYPES

Checks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Y
EFTs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Y
ePayables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Y

VOUCHER SELECTION CRITERIA
Voucher/discount due date . . . . . . . . . . . 03/28/2017
All banks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A

REPORT SEQUENCE OPTIONS:
Vendor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . X One vendor per page? (Y,N) . . . . . . . . . . N
Bank/Vendor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . One vendor per page? (Y,N) . . . . . . . . . . N
Fund/Dept/Div . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Validate cash on hand? (Y,N) . . . . . . . . . N
Fund/Dept/Div/Element/Obj . . . . . . . . . . . Validate cash on hand? (Y,N) . . . . . . . . . N
Proj/Fund/Dept/Div/Elm/Obj . . . . . . . . . . .

This report is by: Vendor
Process by bank code? (Y,N) . . . . . . . . . . Y
Print reports in vendor name sequence? (Y,N) . . Y
Calendar year for 1099 withholding . . . . . . . 2017
Disbursement year/per . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2017/06
Payment date . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 03/28/2017
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PREPARED 03/28/2017, 8:51:50 EXPENDITURE APPROVAL LIST PAGE 1
PROGRAM: GM339L AS OF: 03/28/2017 PAYMENT DATE: 03/28/2017
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
VEND NO SEQ# VENDOR NAME EFT, EPAY OR
INVOICE VOUCHER P.O. BNK CHECK/DUE ACCOUNT ITEM CHECK HAND-ISSUED

NO NO NO DATE NO DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

9999999 00 BAKER, JUSTIN M
000072979 UT 00 03/24/2017 051-0000-143.00-00 FINAL BILL REFUND 120.21

VENDOR TOTAL * 120.21
9999999 00 BERANEK, DEBRA L
000073653 UT 00 03/24/2017 051-0000-143.00-00 FINAL BILL REFUND 9.48

VENDOR TOTAL * 9.48
9999999 00 BOOTON, LISA M
000072691 UT 00 03/24/2017 051-0000-143.00-00 FINAL BILL REFUND 135.88

VENDOR TOTAL * 135.88
9999999 00 DIRDEN, PATRICIA A
000069509 UT 00 03/24/2017 051-0000-143.00-00 FINAL BILL REFUND 5.65

VENDOR TOTAL * 5.65
9999999 00 LUIKENS, BARBARA
000073705 UT 00 03/24/2017 051-0000-143.00-00 FINAL BILL REFUND 157.85

VENDOR TOTAL * 157.85
9999999 00 PHILLIPS, KIMBERLY K
000062921 UT 00 03/24/2017 051-0000-143.00-00 FINAL BILL REFUND 111.30

VENDOR TOTAL * 111.30
9999999 00 SMITH JR, WILBUR E
000071443 UT 00 03/24/2017 051-0000-143.00-00 FINAL BILL REFUND 42.10

VENDOR TOTAL * 42.10
9999999 00 STOLLEY, MADISON E
000073093 UT 00 03/24/2017 051-0000-143.00-00 FINAL BILL REFUND 94.57

VENDOR TOTAL * 94.57
0003109 00 UPS
5E9752127 00 03/28/2017 051-5001-940.60-79 3/25/17 Serv Chrg Share 6.45
5E9752127 00 03/28/2017 051-5001-940.60-79 3/25/17 Serv Chrg Share 6.45
5E9752127 00 03/28/2017 051-5105-502.60-79 Opacity Certificatn Serv 20.74
5E9752127 00 03/28/2017 051-5105-502.60-79 GeneratorTech Inc 80.90
5E9752127 00 03/28/2017 051-5105-502.60-79 HawkMtn Labs 12.20
5E9752127 00 03/28/2017 057-8205-870.60-79 Heath Consultants Inc 58.10

VENDOR TOTAL * 184.84
TOTAL EXPENDITURES **** 861.88

GRAND TOTAL ******************** 861.88
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AJ WITHDRAWAL WITHDRAWAL

GROUP NO VENDOR NAME DATE ACCOUNT NO ITEM DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

6350 VANTIV 03/28/17 051-5001-903-60-77 KIOSK CREDIT CARD FEES 11.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11.00

DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES

ELECTRONIC WITHDRAWAL LIST

FOR BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS MEETING: 4/5/17

M:\Accounts Payable\DU\DU Electronic Withdrawals\3-28-17Page 6 of 50 Agenda Item #3



PREPARED 03/30/2017 11:52:19 EXPENDITURE APPROVAL LIST
PROGRAM: GM339L REPORT PARAMETER SELECTIONS

EAL DESCRIPTION: EAL: 03302017 ANDERSEND
PAYMENT TYPES

Checks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Y
EFTs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Y
ePayables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Y

VOUCHER SELECTION CRITERIA
Voucher/discount due date . . . . . . . . . . . 04/06/2017
All banks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A

REPORT SEQUENCE OPTIONS:
Vendor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . X One vendor per page? (Y,N) . . . . . . . . . . N
Bank/Vendor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . One vendor per page? (Y,N) . . . . . . . . . . N
Fund/Dept/Div . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Validate cash on hand? (Y,N) . . . . . . . . . N
Fund/Dept/Div/Element/Obj . . . . . . . . . . . Validate cash on hand? (Y,N) . . . . . . . . . N
Proj/Fund/Dept/Div/Elm/Obj . . . . . . . . . . .

This report is by: Vendor
Process by bank code? (Y,N) . . . . . . . . . . Y
Print reports in vendor name sequence? (Y,N) . . Y
Calendar year for 1099 withholding . . . . . . . 2017
Disbursement year/per . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2017/07
Payment date . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 04/06/2017
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PREPARED 03/30/2017,11:52:19 EXPENDITURE APPROVAL LIST PAGE 1
PROGRAM: GM339L AS OF: 04/06/2017 PAYMENT DATE: 04/06/2017
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
VEND NO SEQ# VENDOR NAME EFT, EPAY OR

INVOICE VOUCHER P.O. BNK CHECK/DUE ACCOUNT ITEM CHECK HAND-ISSUED
NO NO NO DATE NO DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

0002923 00 ACKER EXCAVATING, DOYLE
2014 PI3232 00 04/06/2017 055-7205-583.60-61 PO NUM 045381 800.00

VENDOR TOTAL * 800.00
0000961 00 ADE'S/RITEWAY PEST CONTROL LLC
54714 PI3122 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-932.60-61 PO NUM 045343 79.12

VENDOR TOTAL * 79.12
0004276 00 AIRGAS USA LLC
9061248550 PI3096 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 043494 EFT: 257.88
9061284978 PI3116 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045289 EFT: 122.86
9061479816 PI3195 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 043494 EFT: 202.62
9061573751 PI3259 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045289 EFT: 122.86

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 706.22
0002612 00 ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC
10721417 PI3189 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.50-35 PO NUM 045334 293.23
10721417 PI3190 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.50-48 PO NUM 045334 246.10
10721417 PI3191 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.60-79 PO NUM 045334 35.64

VENDOR TOTAL * 574.97
0002869 00 AQUA-CHEM INC
00007818 PI3110 00 04/06/2017 053-6105-502.50-52 PO NUM 044664 2,106.35

VENDOR TOTAL * 2,106.35
0000983 00 ARPS GRAVEL & CONCRETE INC
17026 PI3117 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045298 327.42

VENDOR TOTAL * 327.42
0002637 00 BABCOCK & WILCOX CO (DIAMOND POWER)
495739 PI3224 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045290 411.95
495739 PI3225 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.60-79 PO NUM 045290 10.60

VENDOR TOTAL * 422.55
0002595 00 BECKWITH ELECTRIC CO INC
137433 PI3220 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.50-35 PO NUM 045203 2,306.29

VENDOR TOTAL * 2,306.29
0004753 00 BEEF STATE CUSTOMS INC
1796 PI3215 00 04/06/2017 055-7105-502.60-61 PO NUM 044825 2,320.00

VENDOR TOTAL * 2,320.00
0004380 00 BENETECH INC
107928 PI3218 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045120 15,402.00

VENDOR TOTAL * 15,402.00
0004558 00 BLT PLUMBING HEATING & A/C INC
13691 PI3192 00 04/06/2017 055-7105-512.50-35 PO NUM 045335 295.76

VENDOR TOTAL * 295.76
0003545 00 BOMGAARS SUPPLY INC
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PREPARED 03/30/2017,11:52:19 EXPENDITURE APPROVAL LIST PAGE 2
PROGRAM: GM339L AS OF: 04/06/2017 PAYMENT DATE: 04/06/2017
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
VEND NO SEQ# VENDOR NAME EFT, EPAY OR

INVOICE VOUCHER P.O. BNK CHECK/DUE ACCOUNT ITEM CHECK HAND-ISSUED
NO NO NO DATE NO DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

0003545 00 BOMGAARS SUPPLY INC
16216412 PI3097 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-35 PO NUM 043954 33.99
16218904 PI3197 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-35 PO NUM 043954 48.04
16218997 PI3238 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-35 PO NUM 043954 136.85
16217303 PI3172 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 043954 21.38
16217311 PI3173 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 043954 3.75-
16218198 PI3196 00 04/06/2017 055-7105-512.50-35 PO NUM 043954 73.44
16217833 PI3198 00 04/06/2017 055-7205-583.50-35 PO NUM 043954 18.42

VENDOR TOTAL * 328.37
0004518 00 CAPPEL AUTO SUPPLY INC
209610 PI3182 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-35 PO NUM 043990 105.75
209380 PI3180 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-48 PO NUM 043990 137.85
209609 PI3181 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-48 PO NUM 043990 49.22-
209830 PI3255 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-48 PO NUM 043990 37.96
209931 PI3256 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.50-48 PO NUM 043990 43.87
209953 PI3262 00 04/06/2017 053-6205-583.50-48 PO NUM 045382 387.96

VENDOR TOTAL * 664.17
0004144 00 CARPENTER PAPER COMPANY
272780-00 PI3085 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045138 1,011.15

VENDOR TOTAL * 1,011.15
0003817 00 CED AUTOMATION OMAHA
5411-500179 PI3147 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045306 7,894.03
5411-500598 PI3222 00 04/06/2017 053-6105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045282 166.19
5411-500598 PI3223 00 04/06/2017 053-6105-502.60-79 PO NUM 045282 89.66

VENDOR TOTAL * 8,149.88
0002675 00 CENTURYLINK
4027272600 0317PI3102 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-922.50-53 PO NUM 043996 48.12
4027272606 0317PI3103 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-922.50-53 PO NUM 043996 408.72
4027272654 0317PI3104 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-922.50-53 PO NUM 043996 48.48

VENDOR TOTAL * 505.32
0003586 00 DHHS LICENSURE UNIT
2017 PARDE PI3121 00 04/06/2017 053-6205-583.60-67 PO NUM 045342 115.00

VENDOR TOTAL * 115.00
0002897 00 DIERS INC
5003283 PI3239 00 04/06/2017 053-6205-583.50-48 PO NUM 043958 EFT: 68.93
5003287 PI3240 00 04/06/2017 053-6205-583.50-48 PO NUM 043958 EFT: 63.50

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 132.43
0001927 00 DOKTER TRUCKING CORP
3444 PI3109 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.60-61 PO NUM 044588 500.00

VENDOR TOTAL * 500.00
0003091 00 DUTTON-LAINSON CO
S91338-1 PI3082 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 044326 EFT: 1,464.30
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PREPARED 03/30/2017,11:52:19 EXPENDITURE APPROVAL LIST PAGE 3
PROGRAM: GM339L AS OF: 04/06/2017 PAYMENT DATE: 04/06/2017
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
VEND NO SEQ# VENDOR NAME EFT, EPAY OR

INVOICE VOUCHER P.O. BNK CHECK/DUE ACCOUNT ITEM CHECK HAND-ISSUED
NO NO NO DATE NO DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

0003091 00 DUTTON-LAINSON CO
S91339-1 PI3083 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 044326 EFT: 128.40
S91278-1 PI3087 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045206 EFT: 16,210.50
S91444-1 PI3092 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045243 EFT: 95.50
S91778-1 PI3164 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045300 EFT: 463.62
S91279-1/C74288PI3086 00 04/06/2017 055-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045188 EFT: 20,200.00

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 38,562.32
0003087 00 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS
S 142049 PI3137 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-932.60-65 PO NUM 044456 999.39
S 142013 PI3234 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.60-61 PO NUM 045398 376.73

VENDOR TOTAL * 1,376.12
0004551 00 ELEMETAL FABRICATION LLC
22187 PI3254 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.50-48 PO NUM 043975 206.83

VENDOR TOTAL * 206.83
0002050 00 FASTENAL CO
NEFRE144875 PI3243 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-35 PO NUM 043960 EFT: 186.64
NEFRE144609 PI3098 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 043960 EFT: 14.24
NEFRE144822 PI3241 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 043960 EFT: 20.80
NEFRE144856 PI3242 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 043960 EFT: 46.22
NEFRE144899 PI3244 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 043960 EFT: 11.26
NEFRE144907 PI3245 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 043960 EFT: 91.92
NEFRE144936 PI3267 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 043960 EFT: 105.99
NEFRE144668 PI3199 00 04/06/2017 053-6105-502.50-35 PO NUM 043960 EFT: 115.95

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 593.02
0001729 00 FCX PERFORMANCE INC
3997579 PI3090 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-153.00-00 PO NUM 045219 250.38
3998665 PI3091 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-155.00-00 PO NUM 045232 495.09
3989677 PI3124 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-155.00-00 PO NUM 045232 373.04
3997954 PI3125 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-155.00-00 PO NUM 045232 722.52

VENDOR TOTAL * 1,841.03
0001131 00 FREMONT TRIBUNE
77234 PI3205 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-919.60-78 PO NUM 043985 6.48
77108 PI3235 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.60-78 PO NUM 045399 102.64

VENDOR TOTAL * 109.12
0001132 00 FREMONT WINNELSON CO
301764 00 PI3174 00 04/06/2017 055-7105-512.50-35 PO NUM 043961 109.65

VENDOR TOTAL * 109.65
0001139 00 GERHOLD CONCRETE CO INC
50436382 PI3099 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 043962 451.01
50436392 PI3100 00 04/06/2017 055-7205-583.50-35 PO NUM 043962 227.00

VENDOR TOTAL * 678.01
0004677 00 GOVCONNECTION INC
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PREPARED 03/30/2017,11:52:19 EXPENDITURE APPROVAL LIST PAGE 4
PROGRAM: GM339L AS OF: 04/06/2017 PAYMENT DATE: 04/06/2017
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
VEND NO SEQ# VENDOR NAME EFT, EPAY OR

INVOICE VOUCHER P.O. BNK CHECK/DUE ACCOUNT ITEM CHECK HAND-ISSUED
NO NO NO DATE NO DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

0004677 00 GOVCONNECTION INC
54618440 PI3114 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-922.50-42 PO NUM 045204 EFT: 1,607.23
54622468 PI3221 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-922.50-42 PO NUM 045244 EFT: 1,105.43

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 2,712.66
0001445 00 GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO
990420126 PI3084 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-156.00-00 PO NUM 044475 19,609.89
990420121 PI3088 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045212 237.43
990420123 PI3089 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045212 275.46
990454163 PI3193 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-35 PO NUM 045365 235.40

VENDOR TOTAL * 20,358.18
0004707 00 GREAT PLAINS COMMUNICATIONS INC
4020010078 0317PI3105 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-922.50-53 PO NUM 044192 149.00
4020010078 0317PI3106 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-922.60-65 PO NUM 044192 500.00
4020010078 0317PI3107 00 04/06/2017 055-7105-502.60-76 PO NUM 044192 229.00

VENDOR TOTAL * 878.00
0003324 00 HAMPTON INN KEARNEY
274568/ANDREASNPI3111 00 04/06/2017 053-6105-502.60-62 PO NUM 045067 216.92
274567/HRBECK PI3112 00 04/06/2017 053-6105-502.60-62 PO NUM 045067 216.92
274620/DOWTY PI3113 00 04/06/2017 053-6105-502.60-62 PO NUM 045067 216.92

VENDOR TOTAL * 650.76
0004469 00 HAYES MECHANICAL
385938 PI3115 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.60-61 PO NUM 045231 1,157.28
386234 PI3257 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.60-61 PO NUM 044167 357.63
386235 PI3258 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.60-61 PO NUM 044168 357.63

VENDOR TOTAL * 1,872.54
0004152 00 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS LTD
G908049 PI3226 00 04/06/2017 053-6205-583.50-35 PO NUM 045307 7,008.29

VENDOR TOTAL * 7,008.29
0004599 00 IBT INC
6977807 PI3119 00 04/06/2017 055-7105-512.50-35 PO NUM 045308 EFT: 834.42

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 834.42
0004153 00 JOHNSON HARDWARE CO LLC
0842729-IN PI3219 00 04/06/2017 055-7105-512.50-35 PO NUM 045164 288.28

VENDOR TOTAL * 288.28
0003085 00 KELLY SUPPLY CO
11117982-0 PI3094 00 04/06/2017 057-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045326 EFT: 808.47

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 808.47
0004708 00 KIMBALL MIDWEST
5484336 PI3120 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-35 PO NUM 045327 353.93

VENDOR TOTAL * 353.93
0001779 00 KLUG SONS INC, H G
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PREPARED 03/30/2017,11:52:19 EXPENDITURE APPROVAL LIST PAGE 5
PROGRAM: GM339L AS OF: 04/06/2017 PAYMENT DATE: 04/06/2017
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
VEND NO SEQ# VENDOR NAME EFT, EPAY OR

INVOICE VOUCHER P.O. BNK CHECK/DUE ACCOUNT ITEM CHECK HAND-ISSUED
NO NO NO DATE NO DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

0001779 00 KLUG SONS INC, H G
IN45734/IN45786PI3263 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-153.00-00 PO NUM 044762 EFT: 3,448.44

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 3,448.44
0002902 00 KRIZ-DAVIS CO
S101502201-004 PI3093 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045249 EFT: 200.63
S101518776-001 PI3095 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045328 EFT: 361.66
S101502201-005 PI3163 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045249 EFT: 2,177.45
S101518776-002 PI3165 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045328 EFT: 262.15
S101523501-001 PI3169 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045360 EFT: 538.25
S101479870-004 PI3194 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 044853 EFT: 5,927.80
S101525824-002 PI3264 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045392 EFT: 6,419.55
S101519531-001 PI3175 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-35 PO NUM 043965 EFT: 209.90
S101520040-001 PI3152 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045320 EFT: 187.25
S101520040-002 PI3188 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045320 EFT: 187.25
S101523508-001 PI3101 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.50-35 PO NUM 043965 EFT: 224.78
S101517971-001 PI3118 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.50-35 PO NUM 045302 EFT: 149.80
S101529988-001 PI3200 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.50-35 PO NUM 043965 EFT: 224.78

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 17,071.25
0000724 00 LAYNE CHRISTENSEN CO
89090879 PI3216 00 04/06/2017 053-6105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045015 EFT: 1,901.39
89090879 PI3217 00 04/06/2017 053-6105-502.60-61 PO NUM 045015 EFT: 1,000.45

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 2,901.84
0004501 00 LINCOLN COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS
2017 P PAYNE PI3288 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-919.60-62 PO NUM 045428 50.00

VENDOR TOTAL * 50.00
0002945 00 LYMAN RICHEY SAND & GRAVEL CO
30261094 PI3201 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-35 PO NUM 043968 130.21
30260929 PI3129 00 04/06/2017 055-7205-583.50-35 PO NUM 043968 160.08

VENDOR TOTAL * 290.29
0004976 00 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC
INV4122212 PI3136 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-920.60-65 PO NUM 044364 124.97

VENDOR TOTAL * 124.97
0002052 00 MATHESON LINWELD
15134826 PI3246 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 043967 EFT: 9.30
15134833 PI3247 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 043967 EFT: 210.93
15134859 PI3248 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 043967 EFT: 186.77

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 407.00
0000667 00 MCMASTER-CARR SUPPLY CO
20027751 PI3230 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045375 149.99
20027751 PI3231 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.60-79 PO NUM 045375 13.26

VENDOR TOTAL * 163.25
0001229 00 MENARDS - FREMONT
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PREPARED 03/30/2017,11:52:19 EXPENDITURE APPROVAL LIST PAGE 6
PROGRAM: GM339L AS OF: 04/06/2017 PAYMENT DATE: 04/06/2017
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
VEND NO SEQ# VENDOR NAME EFT, EPAY OR

INVOICE VOUCHER P.O. BNK CHECK/DUE ACCOUNT ITEM CHECK HAND-ISSUED
NO NO NO DATE NO DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

0001229 00 MENARDS - FREMONT
27537 PI3251 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-35 PO NUM 043970 17.84
27337 PI3249 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 043970 16.04
27507 PI3250 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 043970 1.02
27228 PI3130 00 04/06/2017 055-7105-512.50-35 PO NUM 043970 24.71
27339 PI3202 00 04/06/2017 055-7105-512.50-35 PO NUM 043970 63.16

VENDOR TOTAL * 122.77
0004883 00 MISSISSIPPI LIME COMPANY
1308379 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-158.02-00 3/17/17 25.74 TN EFT: 4,407.53

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 4,407.53
0001486 00 MOTION INDUSTRIES INC
NE01-463744 PI3145 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045293 277.75
NE01-463744 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045293 2.42-
NE01-460619 PI3162 00 04/06/2017 055-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045001 155.40
NE01-463817 PI3185 00 04/06/2017 055-7105-512.50-35 PO NUM 045001 3,950.65

VENDOR TOTAL * 4,381.38
0002985 00 MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO INC
C76768997 PI3128 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045349 EFT: 174.13
C76769027 PI3167 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045349 EFT: 155.24
77871117 PI3168 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045349 EFT: 65.48
C76768997 PI3157 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-35 PO NUM 045349 EFT: 441.29
78338087 PI3186 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045116 EFT: 93.97
76083417 PI3155 00 04/06/2017 057-8205-870.50-35 PO NUM 045337 EFT: 143.96

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 1,074.07
0002767 00 NATIONAL SAFETY COUNCIL
INV-1490772 PI3286 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-919.60-67 PO NUM 045408 615.00

VENDOR TOTAL * 615.00
0001958 00 NEBR PUBLIC HEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL
486329 PI3138 00 04/06/2017 053-6105-502.60-61 PO NUM 044530 EFT: 618.00

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 618.00
0003052 00 NEBRASKA DEPT OF LABOR - BOILER
105185 PI3237 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.60-61 PO NUM 045413 24.00
105285 PI3287 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.60-61 PO NUM 045413 24.00

VENDOR TOTAL * 48.00
0001473 00 NMC EXCHANGE LLC
CUI363217 PI3266 00 04/06/2017 055-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045396 826.44
CUI359436 PI3156 00 04/06/2017 055-7205-583.60-76 PO NUM 045344 109.73

VENDOR TOTAL * 936.17
0001710 00 NUTS & BOLTS INC
554910 PI3126 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045284 6.58

VENDOR TOTAL * 6.58
0002937 00 O'KEEFE ELEVATOR CO INC
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PREPARED 03/30/2017,11:52:19 EXPENDITURE APPROVAL LIST PAGE 7
PROGRAM: GM339L AS OF: 04/06/2017 PAYMENT DATE: 04/06/2017
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
VEND NO SEQ# VENDOR NAME EFT, EPAY OR

INVOICE VOUCHER P.O. BNK CHECK/DUE ACCOUNT ITEM CHECK HAND-ISSUED
NO NO NO DATE NO DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

0002937 00 O'KEEFE ELEVATOR CO INC
00454979 PI3206 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-932.60-65 PO NUM 044245 184.66
00454979 PI3207 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.60-65 PO NUM 044245 1,046.44

VENDOR TOTAL * 1,231.10
0001020 00 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INC
0397-442991 PI3176 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-35 PO NUM 043973 51.10
0397-444656 PI3252 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-35 PO NUM 043973 255.23
0397-442544 PI3131 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 043973 57.69
0397-444133 PI3177 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.50-48 PO NUM 043973 23.86
0397-445829 PI3253 00 04/06/2017 055-7105-512.50-35 PO NUM 043973 20.96

VENDOR TOTAL * 408.84
0002888 00 OFFICENET
868182-0 PI3127 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045312 22.36
868182-0 PI3149 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-40 PO NUM 045312 38.83
868216-0 PI3150 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-61 PO NUM 045316 965.14
868655/C868655 PI3227 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-40 PO NUM 045350 385.72
868716-0 PI3228 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045357 234.81
IN4071 PI3281 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.60-65 PO NUM 044440 70.60
IN2903 PI3143 00 04/06/2017 053-6205-583.50-40 PO NUM 045286 57.80

VENDOR TOTAL * 1,775.26
0002946 00 OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT
2462853776 0317 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.60-65 Mar '17 SPP Participation EFT: 8,882.50
1115740525 0317 00 04/06/2017 051-5305-560.60-76 Mar 2017 Interconnection EFT: 4,285.88

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 13,168.38
0004911 00 PATHFINDER SYSTEMS INC
17244 PI3158 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045353 964.81
17244 PI3159 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.60-79 PO NUM 045353 25.64

VENDOR TOTAL * 990.45
0003827 00 PEST PRO'S INC
MNCP BLD 032717PI3276 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-932.60-61 PO NUM 044194 42.80
ASH PD 032717 PI3277 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.60-61 PO NUM 044208 48.15
CMBT TUR 032717PI3278 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.60-61 PO NUM 044208 53.50
PWR PLT 032717 PI3279 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.60-61 PO NUM 044208 85.60
SUBSTA 032717 PI3280 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.60-61 PO NUM 044218 190.35
WTR PLT 032717 PI3274 00 04/06/2017 053-6105-502.60-61 PO NUM 044137 69.55
WWTP 032717 PI3275 00 04/06/2017 055-7105-502.60-61 PO NUM 044189 110.00

VENDOR TOTAL * 599.95
0004800 00 PINNACLE BANK - VISA
809260 PI3283 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-35 PO NUM 045379 759.37
809260 PI3284 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.60-79 PO NUM 045379 16.60

VENDOR TOTAL * 775.97
0001627 00 PIPING RESOURCES INC
0250192-IN PI3153 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045323 861.18
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PREPARED 03/30/2017,11:52:19 EXPENDITURE APPROVAL LIST PAGE 8
PROGRAM: GM339L AS OF: 04/06/2017 PAYMENT DATE: 04/06/2017
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
VEND NO SEQ# VENDOR NAME EFT, EPAY OR

INVOICE VOUCHER P.O. BNK CHECK/DUE ACCOUNT ITEM CHECK HAND-ISSUED
NO NO NO DATE NO DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

0001627 00 PIPING RESOURCES INC
0250192-IN PI3154 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.60-79 PO NUM 045323 25.27

VENDOR TOTAL * 886.45
0002622 00 PITNEY BOWES INC
1003555000 PI3135 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-903.60-65 PO NUM 044127 150.00
1003487650 PI3161 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-903.60-65 PO NUM 045371 524.52

VENDOR TOTAL * 674.52
0002919 00 PLATTE VALLEY EQUIPMENT LLC
831821 PI3178 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-48 PO NUM 043976 30.54
831803 PI3187 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-48 PO NUM 045313 930.33

VENDOR TOTAL * 960.87
0002793 00 PLIBRICO COMPANY LLC
97593 PI3213 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-932.60-61 PO NUM 044711 757.00

VENDOR TOTAL * 757.00
0003566 00 POLYDYNE INC
1123745 PI3166 00 04/06/2017 055-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045346 EFT: 10,824.00

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 10,824.00
0004740 00 PREMIER STAFFING INC
9389 PI3141 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-903.60-61 PO NUM 045081 325.60
9430 PI3282 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-903.60-61 PO NUM 045081 341.88
9390 PI3133 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.60-61 PO NUM 043988 30.00

VENDOR TOTAL * 697.48
0004696 00 PRIME COMMUNICATIONS INC
41739 PI3148 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-922.60-65 PO NUM 045309 1,605.00

VENDOR TOTAL * 1,605.00
0004168 00 RAILROAD MANAGEMENT CO III LLC
336613 PI3184 00 04/06/2017 057-8205-870.60-77 PO NUM 044801 194.55

VENDOR TOTAL * 194.55
0002876 00 RAWHIDE CHEMOIL INC
59175 PI3212 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-35 PO NUM 044680 36.38
17475 PI3229 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-917.50-30 PO NUM 045372 17,014.06
760882 PI3236 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-30 PO NUM 045405 240.30

VENDOR TOTAL * 17,290.74
0001400 00 ROUMPH CONSTRUCTION INC, KEITH
18 PI3210 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.50-35 PO NUM 044520 EFT: 1,428.45
18 PI3211 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.60-61 PO NUM 044520 EFT: 989.75

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 2,418.20
0000762 00 SCHAEFFER MANUFACTURING CO
AW3759-INV1 PI3146 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.50-48 PO NUM 045296 EFT: 1,242.91

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 1,242.91
0003575 00 SCHWEITZER ENGINEERING LABS INC
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PREPARED 03/30/2017,11:52:19 EXPENDITURE APPROVAL LIST PAGE 9
PROGRAM: GM339L AS OF: 04/06/2017 PAYMENT DATE: 04/06/2017
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
VEND NO SEQ# VENDOR NAME EFT, EPAY OR

INVOICE VOUCHER P.O. BNK CHECK/DUE ACCOUNT ITEM CHECK HAND-ISSUED
NO NO NO DATE NO DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

0003575 00 SCHWEITZER ENGINEERING LABS INC
INV-000136310 PI3142 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045196 EFT: 134.00

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 134.00
0001308 00 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO
3831-9/3910-1 PI3203 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-940.50-35 PO NUM 043978 83.93
3980-4 PI3268 00 04/06/2017 055-7105-512.50-35 PO NUM 043978 140.97

VENDOR TOTAL * 224.90
0000429 00 SKARSHAUG TESTING LABORATORY INC
216341 PI3123 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045064 2,455.20
216656 PI3271 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.60-61 PO NUM 043994 435.45
216656 PI3272 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.60-79 PO NUM 043994 196.43

VENDOR TOTAL * 3,087.08
0003415 00 SNAP-ON INDUSTRIAL
ARV/31930735 PI3151 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045319 72.44

VENDOR TOTAL * 72.44
0002023 00 SOLUTIONONE
469164 PI3183 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-903.60-65 PO NUM 044126 202.62

VENDOR TOTAL * 202.62
0003923 00 STATE OF NEBRASKA - CELLULAR
1055436 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-903.50-53 Cellular EFT: 61.03
1055436 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-919.50-53 Cellular EFT: 76.65
1055436 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-922.50-53 Cellular EFT: 38.77-
1055436 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-926.50-53 Safety Mgr Cellular EFT: 77.24
1055436 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-53 Cellular EFT: 139.32
1055436 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.50-53 Engineers Cellular EFT: 230.12
1055436 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.50-53 Elect Distr Cellular EFT: 358.91
1055436 00 04/06/2017 053-6105-502.50-53 Cellular EFT: 57.53
1055436 00 04/06/2017 053-6205-583.50-53 Cellular EFT: 164.42
1055436 00 04/06/2017 055-7105-502.50-53 Cellular EFT: 22.52
1055436 00 04/06/2017 057-8205-870.50-53 Cellular EFT: 198.22

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 1,347.19
0001137 00 STEFFY CHRYSLER CENTER INC, GENE
6093391/1 PI3260 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.50-48 PO NUM 045366 133.03
6093391/1 PI3261 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.60-61 PO NUM 045366 382.24

VENDOR TOTAL * 515.27
0003891 00 SUNGARD PUBLIC SECTOR INC
134546 PI3208 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-903.60-77 PO NUM 044387 EFT: 247.18
134546 PI3209 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-903.60-77 PO# 044387 EFT: 13.01

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 260.19
0004647 00 T SQUARE SUPPLY LLC
16082 PI3132 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 043980 12.43
16173 PI3285 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045406 292.35
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PREPARED 03/30/2017,11:52:19 EXPENDITURE APPROVAL LIST PAGE 10
PROGRAM: GM339L AS OF: 04/06/2017 PAYMENT DATE: 04/06/2017
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
VEND NO SEQ# VENDOR NAME EFT, EPAY OR

INVOICE VOUCHER P.O. BNK CHECK/DUE ACCOUNT ITEM CHECK HAND-ISSUED
NO NO NO DATE NO DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

0004647 00 T SQUARE SUPPLY LLC
16150 PI3269 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.50-48 PO NUM 043980 60.99
16139 PI3179 00 04/06/2017 057-8205-870.50-35 PO NUM 043980 111.59
16169 PI3204 00 04/06/2017 057-8205-870.50-35 PO NUM 043980 47.08
16200 PI3270 00 04/06/2017 057-8205-870.50-35 PO NUM 043980 143.28

VENDOR TOTAL * 667.72
0004890 00 TETRA TECH DIVISIONS
51160255 PI3214 00 04/06/2017 051-5105-502.60-61 PO NUM 044763 2,425.00

VENDOR TOTAL * 2,425.00
0001914 00 UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
286143900 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-152.00-00 3/22/17 EFT: 235,589.20

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 235,589.20
0005033 00 UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA AT OMAHA
19812 PI3233 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-926.60-62 PO NUM 045393 1,990.00

VENDOR TOTAL * 1,990.00
0000525 00 UTILITY EQUIPMENT CO
40052297-000 PI3160 00 04/06/2017 055-7205-583.50-35 PO NUM 045358 731.08

VENDOR TOTAL * 731.08
0000580 00 VESSCO INC
68778 PI3139 00 04/06/2017 055-7105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045006 4,347.00
68778 PI3140 00 04/06/2017 055-7105-502.50-35 PO NUM 045006 8,069.00

VENDOR TOTAL * 12,416.00
0000482 00 WESCO RECEIVABLES CORP
828673 PI3170 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045361 EFT: 37.75
828411 PI3171 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045361 EFT: 474.55
830212 PI3265 00 04/06/2017 051-0000-154.00-00 PO NUM 045395 EFT: 4,579.60
827002 PI3144 00 04/06/2017 051-5205-580.50-35 PO NUM 045287 EFT: 11,581.68

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 16,673.58
0004135 00 WINDOW PRO INC
31741 PI3134 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-932.60-61 PO NUM 044095 EFT: 10.70
31978 PI3273 00 04/06/2017 051-5001-932.60-61 PO NUM 044095 EFT: 117.70

VENDOR TOTAL * .00 128.40
EFT/EPAY TOTAL *** 356,063.72

TOTAL EXPENDITURES **** 129,557.79 356,063.72
GRAND TOTAL ******************** 485,621.51
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STAFF REPORT 

TO: Board of Public Works 
Brian Newton, Utilities General Manager 

FROM: Jody Sanders, CPA, Director of Finance 

DATE: April 3, 2017 

SUBJECT: Statement of Operations and Net Position for February 2017 

Recommendation:   Review Statement of Operations and Net Position for February 
2017 

Background:  The financial and operating statements for February are presented for 
your review.  This month represents the five-month mark of the City’s fiscal year, or 
41.6% of the budget. 

One recurring theme for 2017 is the change in recording administration costs.  Expenses for Customer 
Service, Executive Management, Accounting/Finance, Information Technology, Human Resources and 
Warehouse are being accumulated differently to allow for budgeting and monitoring for these 
departments individually.  The result for the Board’s financial reports is only that Payroll in Dollars activity 
for these departments stay in the Electric Fund for the Finance Activity report.  The Administration 
expenses remain split predominantly 50% City, 20% Electric, 7.5% each for Water and Sewer and 15% 
Gas funds, with certain exceptions on the Board’s reports.

One other change is including deprecation in the calculation of production cost per unit of sales in the 
Electric, Water and Sewer Fund reports. 

Fiscal Impact:   
Electric Fund: 
Finance Activity:   Year to date (YTD) this fund has rebounded a bit and recognized a 
positive 15.6% of the Change in Net Position budgeted for the fiscal year, but still 
behind last year YTD (30.7%).  Off system sales have slowed, but are $1,066,870 more 
than last year to date.  For February alone, overall consumption was down eight 
percent, with residential revenue down $153,000.  This decrease is also reflected in fuel 
cost behind last year’s mark as well.  Other expenses are within budgeted amounts for 
the year except for Administration, due to an increase in bond interest on the ACQS 
project bonds.   February 2017 overall is close to February 2016 results.  On a year-to-
date basis, October 2016 included the vacation and sick leave payouts to both the 
former Director of Electrical Engineering and the Utilities General Manager, which effect 
YTD numbers all year long. 
E-1:  Production reports reflect the increase in Off system sales, with increased
generation and fuel use year to date.  Month to month is fairly stable.  Note that the coal
inventory volume is modest for February.
E-2:  Cash balance increased more than $1 million in February, as the first train of coal
was received in February, but payment was not made until the first week in March.  One
million dollar CD was also cashed during February, but that only moves the balance
from Unrestricted CD Investments to Cash.
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Staff Report, page 2 
Statement of Operations and Net Position for February 2017 
April 3, 2017 

-2-

Water Fund: 
Finance Activity:  YTD this fund has recognized 34.1% of the budgeted Change in Net 
Position for 2017, compared to 32.7% last YTD.   Revenues were flat in February.  YTD 
expenses for departments came in under budget.  Bond interest (included in A&G and 